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7M
ORDER OF TEMPORARY SUSPENSION

TO LISAMICHELLE EDWARDS aka
LISA MICHELLE HUGHES
714 ROSEWOOD DRIVE
MURPHY TX 75094

A public meeting of the Texas Board of Nursing was held on November 3 2014 at 333

Guadalupe Room 3 460 Austin Texas in which the Temporary Suspension of Permanent

Registered Nurse License Number 571671 issued to LISA MICHELLE EDWARDS aka LISA

MICHELLE HUGHES was considered pursuant to Section 301 4551 TEXAS OCCUPATIONSCODE

Staff of the Texas Board ofNursing appeared and presented evidence and information concerning

the conduct of LISA MICHELLE EDWARDS aka LISA MICHELLE HUGHES and whether her

continued practice as a nurse would constitute a continuing and imminent threat to the public

welfare

After review and due consideration of the evidence and information presented the Board

finds that the following charges are substantiated

On or about October 17 2014 Respondent became noncompliant with the Agreed Order

issued to her by the Texas Board ofNursing on July 17 2014 in that she submitted a specimen for

a drug screen that produced a positive result for metabolites of alcohol ethanol Respondent s

noncompliance is the result ofher failure to comply with Stipulation Number Eight 8 of the Order

which reads

8 RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol Nubain Stadol

Dalgan Ultram or other synthetic opiates and or the use ofcontrolled substances exceptas



prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose

The Texas Board ofNursing further finds that given the nature of the charges concerning her

fitness to practice the continued practice of nursing by LISA MICHELLE EDWARDS aka LISA

MICHELLE HUGHES constitutes a continuing and imminent threat to public welfare and that the

temporary suspension ofPermanent Registered Nurse License Number 571671 is justified pursuant

to Section 301 4551 TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE

NOW THEREFORE ITIS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number

571671 issued to LISA MICHELLE EDWARDS aka LISA MICHELLE HUGHES to practice

nursing in the State of Texas be and the same is are hereby SUSPENDED IMMEDIATELY in
accordance with Section 301 4551 TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a probable cause hearing be conducted in accordance with

Section 301 455 c not later than seventeen 17 days following the date ofthe entry of this order

and a final hearing on the matter be conducted in accordance with 301 455 d not later than the 61

day following the date of the entry of this order

Entered this 3 1 day of November 2014

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY
KATHERINE A THOMAS MN RN FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

D4551 12 06 2012



In the Matter of BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Registered Nurse
License Number 571671
Issued to LISA MICHELLE EDWARDS aka
LISA MICHELLE HUGHES
Respondent BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 452 b Texas Occupations Code Respondent
LISA MICHELLE EDWARDS aka LISA MICHELLE HUGHES is a Registered Nurse holding
License Number 571671 which is in current status at the time of this pleading

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent s address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention ofthe license prior to commencement of
this proceeding

CHARGE I

On or about October 17 2014 Respondent became noncompliant with the Agreed Order issuedto
her by the Texas Board ofNursing on July 17 2014 in that she submitted a specimen for a drug
screen that produced a positive result for metabolites of alcohol ethanol Respondent s
noncompliance is the result of herfailureto comply with Stipulation Number Eight 8 of the Order
which reads

8 RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol Nubain Stadol
Dalgan Ultram or other synthetic opiates and or the use ofcontrolled substances except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301 452 b 1 10 Texas Occupations Code and is a violation of 22 TEX ADMIN CODE

217 12 11 B

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to and including revocation of Respondent s license s to practice nursing in the State ofTexas
pursuant to the NursingPractice Act Chapter 301 Texas Occupations Code and the Board s rules
22 Tex Admin Code 213 27 213 33 Additionally staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301 461 Texas Occupations Code
The cost of proceedings shall include but is not limited to the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel
for legal and investigative services the cost of a court reporter and witnesses reproduction of
records Board staff time travel and expenses These shall be in an amount ofat least one thousand
two hundred dollars 1200 00

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board s website wwwbon texas gov



NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable based on the Formal Charges the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse Misuse Substance
Dependency or other Substance Use Disorder which can be found at the Board s website
www bon texas gov

NOTICE IS GIVEN that based on the Formal Charges the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix which can be found at wwvv bon texas zov disciplinaryaction discp matrix html

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent s past disciplinary history as set out below and
described in the Order s which is are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff Order dated July 17
2014

Filed this
3rd

day of November 2014

TEXAS BOARD OFD OF NUR

K441202
i

7

James W Johnston General Counsel
Board Certified Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No 10838300

Jena Abel Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No 24036103

Natalie E Adelaja Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No 24064715
John R Griffith Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No 50511847

John F Legris Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No 00785533

John Vanderford Assistant General Counsel
State BarNo 24086670

333 Guadalupe Tower III Suite 460
Austin Texas 78701
P 512 305 6811

F 512 305 8101 or 512 305 7401

Attachments Order of the Board dated July 17 2014
Order of the Board dated May 16 2011
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otBEFORE THE TEXASBO 1 OF NURSING
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In the Matter of s c 7AGREED sRegisteredNurse License Number 571671 n 5
issued to LISA MICHELLE HUGHES ORDER a

On this day the Texas Board of Nursi g hereinafter referred to as the Boa R g

considered the matter ofLISA MICHELLE HUGHES R gisteredNurse License Number 571671
hereinafter referred to as Respondent

Information receivedbythe Board prod i evidence that Respondentmay be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301 452 b 9 10 d 301 453 Texas Occupations Code
Respondent waived informal proceedings notice and h g and agreed to the entry ofthis Order
approved by Katherine A Thomas MN RN FAAN Ex utive Director on April 7 2014 subject
to ratification by the Board

FINDINGS OF FA
1 Priorto the institution ofAgency proceedings noti ofthematters specifiedbelow intheseFindings of Fact was served on Respondent and espondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license s
2 Respondent waivedinformal proceedings notice hearing and agreed to the entry ofthisOrder

3 Respondent is currently licensed to practice profe onal nursing in the State of Texas
4 Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nuns from ElCentro College Dallas TexasonMay 1 1991 Respondent was licensed to p 4ce professional nursing in the State ofTexas on August 26 1991

5 Respondent s nursing employment history is unlit wn

571671 232
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6 On or about May 16 2011 Respondentwas iss ed the sanction of Remedial Education and
a Fine by the Texas Board ofNursing A copy of the Findings of Fact Conclusions ofLaw
and Order dated May 16 2011 is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this
Order

7 On or about June 28 2012 Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to and was convicted of
DRIVINGWHILE INTOXICATED a Class B misdemeanor offense committedon January
4 2012 in the County Court at Law 6 McKinney Texas under Cause No 006 83191 2012
As a resultof the conviction Respondentwas sentenced to confinement for a period ofthree
hundred sixty five 365 however the imposition of confinement was suspended and
Respondent was placed on probation for a period oftwo 2 years and ordered to pay a fine
and court costs

8 On or about June 28 2012 Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to and was convicted of
DUTY ON STRIKING WY LAND CAPE 200 a Class B misdemeanor
offense committed on January 4 2012 in the County Court at Law 6 McKinney Texas
under Case No 006 83190 2012 As a result of the conviction Respondent was sentenced
to confinement for a period of one hundred eighty 180 days with two 2 days credit
however the imposition of confinement was suspended and Respondent was placed on
probation for a period of two 2 years and ordered to pay a fine and court costs

9 On or about May 29 2013 Respondent submitted a License Renewal Form to the TexasBoard ofNursing in which she answered Yes tothe question In thepast 5 years have youbeen addicted or treated for the use of alcohol orany other drug You may answer no if
you have completed and or are in compliance with TPAPN

In a letter from FrankMinirth M D ofthe The M nirith Clinic A MatterofCaring receivedMarch 31 2014 and the Report of Health Status provided he states Respondent was
diagnosed Dystymic Disorder as ofApril 18 2011 Respondent currently is compliant withtreatment aftercare recommendations

10 The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result ofimpaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemicaldependency

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1 Pursover

thivant
to Texas Occupations Code Sections 301 451 301 555 the Board has jurisdictions matter

2 Notice was served in accordance with law
3 The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation s of 22 TEX ADMIN CODE217 12 13

571671 232 2
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4 The evidence received is sufficient cause puts t to Section 301 452 b 9 10 Texas
Occupations Code to take disciplinary action II st Registered Nurse License Number
571671 heretofore issued to LISA MICHE E HUGHES including revocation of
Respondents license s to practice nursing in th State of Texas

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORD j RED subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing that Registered Nurse License N r 571671 previously issued to LISA

MICHELLE HUGHES to practice nursing in Texas is areherebySUSPENDED foraperiod ofthree

3 years with the suspensionSTAYED and Respondent i hereby placed on PROBATION for three
3 years with the following agreed terms ofprobation

IT IS FURTHER AGREEDand ORDERS w that whileunder the terms ofthis Order

this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses is hied to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State ofTexas

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDE D that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent s nurse licensure compact privileges ifany to practicenursing in the State ofTexas
IT IS FURTHERAGREED and ORDE 1 that while Respondent s license s is are

encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work utside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the writtenpe ssion of the Texas BoardofNursing and

the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work
1 RESPONDENT SHALL comply in respects with the Nursing Practice Act

TexasOccupations Code 301 001 etseq the Rules and gulations Relating to Nurse Education
Licensure and Practice 22 TEx ADmast CODE 211 1 et q and this Order

1 RESPONDENT SHALL within one 1 year ofentry of this Order successfully
571671 232 3
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completeacourse in Texas nursing jurisprudence and e cs RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the co is flat being offered by a pre approved

provider Home study courses and video programs will lot be approved In order for the course to
be approved the target audience shall include nurses t shall be a minimum of six 6 hours in

length The course s content shall include the Nuts g Practice Act standards of practice

documentation ofcare principlesofnursing ethics confi entiality professional boundaries and the
Board s Disciplinary SanctionPolicies regarding Sexual i sconduct Fraud Theft and Deception
Nurses with Substance Abuse Misuse Substance De k dency or other Substance Use Disorder
and Lying and Falsification Courses focusing on m practice issues will not be accepted

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring insti tion to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form provided by the Board to the Office f the Board to verify RESPONDENT S
successful completion of the course This course shall taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order ifany and in addition to any co f uingeducationrequirements the Board
has for relicensure Board approved courses may befou at thefollowing Board website address
htv Iwww bon texas gov compliance

2 RESPONDENT SHALL within one l i year of entryof this Order successfully
complete the course Sharpening Critical Thinking Ski Is a 3 6 contact hour online program
provided bythe National Council ofState BoardsofNursin NCSBN Learning Extension In order
to receive credit for completion of this program RESPO ENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to e Board s office to the attention of
Monitoring This course is to be taken in addition to any naming education requirements the

Board may have for relicensure Board approved course may be found at the following Board
571671 232
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website address itry i t

3 RESPONDENT SHALL pay a mo ring fee in the amount of Five Hundred

Dollars 500 00 RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fin within forty five 45 days ofentry ofthis
Order Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Boar ofNursing in the form of cashier s check
or U S money order Partial payments will notbe ted

IT IS FURTHER AGREED SHOULD RESPONDE w PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE

STATE OF TEXAS RESPONDENT WILL PRO i E DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND

PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL NURSING HOME 0 a OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTIN A MINIMUM OF SIXTY FOUR 64
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWIN PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
THREE 3 YEAR S OF EMPLOYMENT THE L NGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH UIRTY SIX 36 MONTHS HAVE

ELAPSED PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR F EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTEREDNLlRSE OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE
LVN LICENSE AS APPROPRIATE WILL NO APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION

PERIOD

4 RESPONDENT SHALL notify each p ent employer in nursing of this Order
of theBoard and the stipulations on RESPONDENTS ii e s RESPONDENT SHALL present

a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Deci ion issued by the Administrative Law
Judge ifany to eachpresent employer within five 5 days n freceipt ofthis Order RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Or er of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENTS license s RESPONDENT SHALL p ent a complete copy of this Order and

571671 232 5
closp



all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative NV Judge if any to each future employer

prior to accepting an offer of employment

5 RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE eac present employer innursing to submit the
Notificationof Employment form which is provided to e RespondentbytheBoard to the Board s

office within ten 10 days of receipt ofthis Order RE PONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

employer to submit the Notification of Employment fo which is provided to the Respondent by

the Board to the Board s office within five 5 days of 1 ployment as a nurse

6 RESPONDENT SHALL be supe by a Registered Nurse if licensed as a

Registered Nurse or byaLicensed Vocational Nurse ora steredNurse if licensed as a Licensed

Vocational Nurse who is on the premises The supervis g nurse is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT but should be on the cilty grounds and readily available to

provide assistance and intervention ifnecessary The su sing nurse shall have a minimum of

two 2 years experience in the sameor similar practice g to which the Respondent is currently

working RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned identified and predetermined
unit s RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry temporary nurse
employment agency hospice or home health agency RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self

employed or contract for services Multiple employers prohibited

7 RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE ea employer to submit on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board periodic reports as to PONDENT S capability to practice

nursing These reportsshall be completedby the nurse w p supervises the RESPONDENT These

reports shall be submittedby the supervising nurseto the ce ofthe Board at the end ofeachthree

3 month period for three 3 year s of employment as a nurse

571671 232 6
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8 RESPONDENT SHALL abstain I m the consumption of alcohol Nubain

Stadol Dalgan Ultram or other synthetic opiates and r the use of controlled substances except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimalegt purpose Ifprescribed RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a teen report identifying the medication

dosage and the date the medication was prescribed Th report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner that ten 10 days of the date of the

prescription In the event that prescriptions for contro led substances are required for periods
of two 2 weeks or longer the Board may require t RESPONDENT SHALL submit to a

pain management and or chemical dependency evalu Lion by a Board approved evaluator
The performing evaluatormust submit awritten repo meeting the Board s requirements to

the Board s office within thirty 30 days from the Bo rd s request
9 RESPONDENT SHALL submit to om periodic screens for controlled

substances tramadol hydrochloride Ultram and alcoh 1 For the first three 3 month period
random screens shall be performed at least once per w

W

For the next three 3 month period
random screens shall be performed at least twice per in a th For the next six 6 month period
random screens shall be performed at least onceper mo I For the remainder of the stipulation

period random screens shall be performed at least once ev ry three 3 months All random screens
SHALL BE conducted throughurinalysis Screens obtain through urinalysis are the sole method
accepted by the Board

Specimens shall be screened for at I the following substances and their
metabolites

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone

571671 232 7
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Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride Ultram

A Board representativemay appear at the RESPOND S placeofemployment at anytime during
the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to p uce a specimen for screening

All screens shall be properly monitoredan f produced in accordance with the Board s
policy on Random Drug Testing A complete chain f custody shall be maintained for each

specimen obtained and analyzed RESPONDENT SHAL be responsible for the costsofall random
drug screening during the stipulation period

Any positive result for which the nurse do not have a valid prescription or refusal
to submit to a drug or alcohol screen may subject then to further disciplinary action including
EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 3 1 1 4551 Texas Occupations Code or

REVOCATION ofRespondents license s and nurse li e compact privileges if any to practice

nursing inthe State ofTexas Further failure to report for drug screen excessive dilute specimens
or failure to call in for a drug screen may be considered a same as a positive result or refusal to

submit to a drug or alcohol screen

10 RESPONDENT SHALL attend at I two 2 support group meetings each
week one of which must be for substance abuse and provi byAlcoholics Anonymous Narcotics

Anonymous or another comparable recovery program a t has been pre approved by the Board
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of ttendance Acceptable evidence shall
consistofawrittenrecordofat least the date of each mee g the name ofeachgroup attended and

the signature and printed name of the chairperson ofea p group attended by RESPONDENT
571671 232 8
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RESPONDENT SHALLsubmit the requiredevidenced the formsprovided by the Board at the end
of every three 3 month period No duplications co ies third party signatures or any other
substitutions will be accepted as evidence

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORD a D that ifduring the period ofprobation
an additional allegation accusation or petition is re rted or filed against the Respondent s
license s the probationary period shall not expire and automatically be extended until the

allegation accusation or petition has been acted upon b the Board

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon ful compliance with the terms ofthis Order
all encumbrances willbe removed from RESPONDENT license s to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse 1 censure compact privileges if any
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE iNTENTI0 ALLYLEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NE PAGE
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PONDE T EIS

Iunderstand t Ihave the rightto legal cotunsel prior to signing this AgreedOrder

I have reviewed this Order I either admitnordeny the violation s alleged herein By mysignaturer

onthisOrder I agree to the F ofFact ConclusionsofLaw Order and any conditions ofsaidi

Order to avoid further disci ln ry action in this matter I waive judicial review of this Order I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board When this Order s ratified the
terms of this Order become ective and a copywill be trailed to me I understand that if I fail to

comply with allterms and co d ticins of this Order Iwill be subject to investigationagd disciplinary
sanction including vocal a of my license s to practice nursing in the State df Texas as a
consequence of mynonco Iiane

S 4 e this
gel

day of Icicky 20 1

Mil144

1

kY ki 04 CA JuLt telLISA MICHELLE HUGHES Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed be ore me this q 7
y of aty 20 if

SEAL ILL Y ell

otary Public in and for the State of 7Q s

1
4x w V 0 I

tX 1Ar 2i i
lj713t1Q Vet as tO M ae 0 d substance

Nit

1 gvii MN hi 4

a
C ton tLtd

cott E Edgett At ey or Respondent0

Signed this cg74ct
day of 14ay 20i

671671232
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RESPONDENT S CER 1 1 CATION

I understand that I have the rightto legal unsel prior to signingthis Agreed Order

I have reviewed this Order I neither admit nordeny the v olation s alleged herein By my signature
on this Order I agreeto the Findings of Fact Concluso ofLaw Order and any conditions ofsaid
Order to avoid further disciplinary action in this matte I waivejudicial review of this Order I

understand that this Order is subject to ratificationby Board When this Order is ratified the

terms of this Order become effective and a copy will be ailed to me I understand that if I fail to

complywithall terms and conditionsof this Order Iwill subject to investigationand disciplinary
sanction including revocation of my license s to p co nursing in the State of Texas as a

consequence ofmy noncompliance

S 40 e this
R

y of 20 I

Y 6431
J L

LISA MICHELLE GHES Respondent iiii

ilfroSworn toand subscribed before me this 1i y of
1 Ct 1

SEAL Litt 4
ill

r

otary Public in an for the State of TLS

ofrL SCOTT ERIK DOE Ap ed as to d substance
IFF4 NOW Palk Oft TOMS

r say omissionboos
i7

Lz5 ADIN 14 2017 it ter

cott E Edgett Att rn I or Respondent
kit

Signed this 1 y of At 201I

571671 232 10
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDER the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 29th day of May 2014 by
LISA MICHELLE HUGHES Registered Nurse License Number 571671 and said Order is final

Effective this July day Df 17th 2014

444e 4

Katherine A Thomas M1 RN FAAN

Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

571671 232 11
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BO r OF NURSING

s r I i10
p 4

In Matter Nurse pillLice N 571671
i

i tissued to LISA 1vfIC ELLE HUGHES j

tt
a

O
I 11

n this day the T Board of h
s

ertuwftes rc6eaored to as the Boa 1

consideredthematterofLISAMI LI EIMAMS 1 eredNurse LicenseNumber 571671
hereinafter ref itdto as Respondent

iInformation received by the Board p evidence that Respondent may have
violatedSection301 452 bX2 1O TexasOccupations tedateosvoinoot Respondent

waivedaaformal poeeediings rtotite and hearing and to the entry otthirOrder o eredon
Jaauairy 11 2011 byKatherine A Thomas MN RN 4 ve Director

1 ortto the tltntior oAB sl tifthra
s O ponden Was v ort tyshow conpl 1 ed5 int of

2 Respondentwaivedi mtia proceedings notice F hearing andagreedto the entry ofthisOrder

3 Respondent is currently licensedto inacti r t ii nUr b3g in theStateof Texas
4 nd an inT n

e
sDallas Texason May 1 1991 Respondent was licensed to i afr smai nursing In he StateofTOMS O A t 26 1991

5 Respondents mining employment history f

June 1991 November 001 Meraeri Htsspitel
D Texas

n1671221
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January 0Q2 SePtember2004 14 cah Ctn6er Dallas
Tejras

October 2006 February 2008 byterian Hospital
PI o Texas

January2007 present 1 Ifedioal Venter
TrinityMedical Center

A lhon Texas
6 lune 2003 Respondent su a Texas Online Renewal Documenti urset of torte State ofT i whiWh

shevided deceptiveEad10 r misleading inita In ttatsheaatt d Nom

bcen
to thequestion Skissnc orla trenew4 ahe p y ludb contestpleag o convicted ofany ony or o niinoritaeViolatlWO nta DWI DUB including first a not d minor traflc3ol1lon

failed to disclose the following

was rs i

S oloba I i r at pl o o Contend andofBVAf i DET t l CLA fit Class A Misdemeanoroffenceoo t l 26 the Ctutt Law ofCam Ts underCape Isiumber 127 414i result 0fthe boalespcndsene to y thstgat man County Jail forapecin ltom
l

y ReSpcitdent otde u6 tu FAYa e x u tQosts ands drivera i

Qii4rabout Septiniabcir6 2
t fi c4 1 DfNo1atyvntxncdc andG TCAT a Class B

o
offense M1 demeanor

Aon A ust 26 2001 the County ourta LawofKat aoohyT pause bet 0166 As iare f cte tUeOttbsentmtito theta f l
periodQyC

lai was o paytrine conrtsidver sli snspented

7 Inresponse to Finding ofFact berSi CO ondont s tlat a wasattested forargVieIt udc n ugust 26 2001 in Kau Countyroux her ue realized t a s prwith alcohol voluntarily Texas tstance Program for Cs3 t D2 Rpcidrt g Z 2004 Attilaera4aronline bwA
actively enrolledin11 APNand wastnentorher abuseprobl A with alcohol
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CONCLUSIONS O1 to
1 PursiumtteTeXits OccupationsCOde Secticos 3 1 451 341 5 the Board hasjtnisdictionover this matter

2 Notice was served In accordancewith law
3 Theevidencereceived issufficienttoproveviolationsofSeotton301Ap h 70 10 TexasOccupationscode eft date09101i2001 au 121TELAmmtooz 2I7 12 1 ftthrough 0110112001
4 TheevldenOt rectiVedis sufficientvanse ptirivanttsSectio1301A52 0 TexasOte2upationsCede to take disciplinary action who Registered 141cise 4tieenee lumber 571671heretofore um to LISA MICEESUZIWOHP4 including revocation of Respondent slicense topractice nursing in StateofTexas

P 1114I11

ITISTHEltl3FOREAORgAb and ORIMMP RESPOMMITSIIALLreceive

the sanction ofRB D1410 EDUCATION INIT11 A FMlud RESPONDEt4T SHALL comply
4 kali respects withtheNtuaingriaCtice Apt Tearaapecoptil 4 4 Code fila0I 001 Alsee the ttnies

alfdReilarlationsRelatingtoNurseduatjop Uc an4Pactjcc 422 pa AbikatCODE011 l
et aeo mid this Orchlr

rtiS
itatlilialn

AOREBa and 0 V 0 Li i t4tthiaOrderSHALL 1 01IPPlicablo
to Respendenesnurselicensurecompact privileges ifany 4 pcsosee nursing in StateofTexas

ITIS ttarraf3i Aftlil and 0141 EREp 0
4 rurbileltespneatenfolleessewis are

encumbered brtbisOnierb ReVondotmaynotwortnut the StateofTexas iputsizantth a nurse

Um mute compactprivilege without the written permission fthe State ofTexas andthe Board of
Niits4 iii toPIM Otat 4Yhar6 40 POncleoc Wiahea to
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED that
I RESPONDENT SHALL payIition fine in the amount oftwo hundred and

fay dollars S250 RESPONDENTSHALLpaythis i withblfortyfive 15 days ofentryofthis
Order Payment is lkibo Inade directlyto thoTeXas s ofNursingfirths form ofcashiets check

or LS money order Partial payments wilinot be awe
2 RESPONDENT SHALL withinone yearofentryofthisorder successfully

complete acommitTexas nursing and i RESPONDENTSHALLobtainBoard
approval ofthecourse priortoenrollmentonly if the is Ngbeing offered by a pre approved

t
Provide Nomestudycourses and video goers 110101 be approved lo ordetforthe to
be approv4 the target Atklience shall inClude nurses i shall be minimumof six 6 in
length The courses conient shall include the Practice Act standards of
documentationofeare principlesofriursingobbak ty 010feaSionalliotmdaries the
noluds DisciplitutryStrictionPoliciestoga ding Sonia i handelheftzutdD OM
Nurses With Substance Abuse Ivitsuse SUbstatiteO I

or other Subsiance 11se D 4 4
and Lying and Fatsitleatiot Commies focusing on practice issues Will not hot
trSPONDENT SHALL CALISE the sponsoring nal i on tO subitilt a Nerilication of Course

Completion form prOvided by Board to the Office e the Board to verify RESPONDENTS
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IT IS FUItTHER AGREED that upo t compliance with the texmsofthisOrder
all encumbranceswill beremoved fromBESPONDv license s to practicnu sing blithe State
afTexas and RESPONDENT shallbe eligtble for a li psure compact privileges ifmy
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ASPONDINT SMR v CATION
lunderstand that havethe tightto fest prior to signing thisAgreed Order

I have reviewed this Order I tteitheradmitnordeny the IlindOis alleged herein By my signature
onthisOrder Iagreeto therindings ofPact Coact ofLaw Order and anycondons orsaid

Order to avoid further disciplinary actionin this matter I waivejudicial review ofthis Order I
iinder4 tendthalwben tbis Orderbecomes fumland ate k ofthii3Orderbecoree effective a copy
willbewailed tome I understand thatif 1 fail tocomply all terfil s and conditions adds Order
I Will be subject to investigation anddisciplinary saint including revocation Ofmylicense s to
practidenursing in the State ofTexa as e gcnscqnetice mynonconipliauee
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONS Rte the Executive Director on behalf of
the Texas Board ofNursing does bereby gratify and 1 ttheAgreed Order that was signed on the

th day of Mav 201L by LISA MICHELLEEL T U k ES Registered Nurse
License Number 571671 and said Order is final
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